

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JIMMY McDOWELL, )  
 )  
 Petitioner, )  
 )  
 vs. ) Case No. SC00-403  
 )  
 STATE OF FLORIDA, )  
 )  
 Respondent. )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

On Review from the Fourth District Court of Appeal

RICHARD L. JORANDBY  
Public Defender  
15th Judicial Circuit of Florida

ALLEN J. DeWEESE  
Assistant Public Defender  
Attorney for  
Criminal Justice Building/6th Floor  
421 3rd Street  
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401  
(407) 355-7600  
Florida Bar No. 237000

No. SC00-403  
Jimmy McDowell v. State of Florida

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES . . . . . i  
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . . ii  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . iv  
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . . ix  
CERTIFICATION OF TYPEFACE . . . . . ix  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . . 1  
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . . 2

ARGUMENT

POINT I

AS CONSTRUED IN WOODS V. STATE THE PRISON  
RELEASEE REOFFENDER ACT, SECTION 777.082(8),  
FLORIDA STATUES, DELEGATES JUDICIAL SENTENCING  
POWER TO THE STATE ATTORNEY, IN VIOLATION OF  
THE SEPARATION OF POWERS CLAUSE, ARTICLE II,  
SECTION 3 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION . . . . . 4

POINT II

THE PRISON RELEASEE REOFFENDER ACT IS  
UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS IT VIOLATES THE EQUAL  
PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE FEDERAL AND FLORIDA  
CONSTITUTIONS . . . . . 28

POINT III

THE PRISON RELEASEE REOFFENDER ACT IS  
UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE IT UNLAWFULLY  
RESTRICTS THE RIGHT TO PLEA BARGAIN . . . . . 40

POINT IV

THE PRISON RELEASEE REOFFENDER ACT IS  
UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS IT VIOLATES THE FEDERAL

AND FLORIDA PROHIBITION AGAINST CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT . . . . . 42

POINT V

THE PRISON RELEASEE REOFFENDER ACT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS IT VIOLATES THE VOID FOR VAGUENESS DOCTRINE . . . . . 45

POINT VI

THE PRISON RELEASEE REOFFENDER ACT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS IT VIOLATES PETITIONER'S RIGHT TO SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS OF LAW . . . . . 47

CONCLUSION . . . . . 50

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Banks v. State</u> , 24 Fla. L. Weekly S177 (Fla. April 15, 1999) . . . . .	21
<u>Boykin v. Garrison</u> , 658 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995) . . . . .	41
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 629 So. 2d 841 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	45
<u>Burdick v. State</u> , 594 SO. 2d 267 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	24
<u>Chiles v. Children A, B, C, D, E, and F</u> , 589 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	19
<u>DeAyala v. Florida Farm Bureau Casualty Ins. Co.</u> , 543 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	30, 34
<u>Gough v. State ex rel. Sauls</u> , 55 So. 2d 111 (Fla. 1951) . . . . .	12
<u>Hale v. State</u> , 630 So. 2d 521, (Fla. 1993); <u>cert. den.</u> , 115 S. Ct. 278, 130 L. Ed. 2d 145 (1994) . .	42
<u>Harmelin v. Michigan</u> , 501 U.S. 957, 111 S. Ct. 2680, 115 L. Ed. 2d 836 (1991) . . . . .	42
<u>In re Alkire's Estate</u> , 198 So. 475, 144 Fla. 606 (1940) . . . . .	12
<u>L.B. v. State</u> , 700 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	46
<u>London v. State</u> , 623 So. 2d 522 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1993) . . . . .	11
<u>Markham v. Fogg</u> , 458 So. 2d 1122 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	35
<u>McKnight v. State</u> , 24 Fla. L. Weekly D439 (Fla. 3d DCA February 17, 1999) . . . . .	33, 38
<u>McLaughlin v. Florida</u> , 379 U.S. 184, 85 S. Ct. 283, 13 L. Ed. 2d 222 (1964) . . . . .	33, 34

<u>Owens v. State</u> , 316 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1975) . . . . .	9
<u>O'Donnell v. State</u> , 326 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1975) . . . . .	9
<u>Seabrook v. State</u> , 629 So. 2d 129 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	11, 17, 22
<u>Shapiro v. State</u> , 696 So. 2d 1321 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) . . . . .	30, 31
<u>Simmons v. State</u> , 160 So. 2d 207, 36 So. 2d 207 (1948) . . . . .	23
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 537 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	9
<u>Solem v. Helm</u> , 463 U.S. 277, 103 S. Ct. 3001, 77 L. Ed. 2d 637 (1983) . . . . .	42
<u>Southeastern Fisheries Assn., Inc. v. Department of Natural Resources</u> , 453 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	45
<u>Soverino v. State</u> , 356 So. 2d 269 (Fla. 1978) . . . . .	30
<u>State v. Benitez</u> , 395 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .	10, 17, 23
<u>State v. Bloom</u> , 497 So. 2d 2 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	9, 41
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 530 SO. 2d 51 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	24
<u>State v. Bryan</u> , 87 Fla. 56, 99 So. 327 (1924) . . . . .	28
<u>State v. Cotton</u> , 24 Fla. L. Weekly D18 (Fla. 2d DCA 18, 1998) . . . . .	19, 21, 24
<u>State v. Hopper</u> , 71 Mo. 425 (1880) . . . . .	24

<u>State v. Hudson</u> , 698 So. 2d 831 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	22
<u>State v. Joqan</u> , 388 So. 2d 322 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980) . . . . .	9
<u>State v. Meyers</u> , 708 SO. 2d 661 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998) . . . . .	11
<u>State v. Sesler</u> , 386 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 2d DCA 1980) . . . . .	9
<u>State v. Wise</u> , 24 Fla. L. Weekly D657 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA March 10, 1999) . . . . .	19, 24
<u>T.M. v. State</u> , 689 So. 2d 443 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997) . . . . .	29, 31
<u>Trowell v. State</u> , 706 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998) . . . . .	28
<u>Walker v. Bentley</u> , 678 So. 2d 1265 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	12, 24
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 630 So. 2d 534 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	42
<u>Woods v. State</u> , 24 Fla. L. Weekly D831 (Fla. 1st DCA March 26, 1999) . . . . .	7, 8, 13, 37
<u>Wyche v. State</u> , 619 So. 2d 231 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	45
<u>Young v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 624 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	9, 14, 41
<u>Young v. State</u> , 719 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998) . . . . .	29, 31
 <u>UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION</u>	
Eighth Amendment . . . . .	42
Fifth Amendment . . . . .	28
Fourteenth Amendment . . . . .	28

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

Article I, Section 9 . . . . . 28  
Article I, Section 17 . . . . . 42  
Article II, Section 3 . . . . . 4

FLORIDA STATUTES

Section 770.084 . . . . . 36  
Section 775.082(8) . . . . . 4, 32  
Section 775.082(8)(a)1 . . . . . 29, 30, 32, 43  
Section 775.082(8)(b) . . . . . 29  
Section 775.082(8)(d)1 . . . . . 29, 41, 43  
Section 775.082(d) . . . . . 37  
Section 775.082(9) . . . . . 4  
Section 775.082(9)(d)2 . . . . . 37  
Section 775.083(8)(d)1 . . . . . 45  
Section 775.084 . . . . . 10  
Sections 921.0012-921.00265 . . . . . 17  
Section 812.014(2)(b) . . . . . 32  
Section 921.0012(3) . . . . . 32  
Section 921.0014(1)(a) . . . . . 32  
Section 921.0014(2) . . . . . 32  
Section 921.0016(4) . . . . . 32



OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ch. 97-239, Laws of Fla. at 2795. . . . . 31

Ch. 99-188, Laws of Fla., Section 75.082(9) . . . . . 25

The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language  
361 (1969) . . . . . 38
